City of Shakopee, notwithstanding any irregularities in said organization ; and all Acts and Ordinances of said Council heretofore passed or which may be passed by them during the continuance of their term ofoffice, shall have the full force and effect of law.

SEC. 2. This Act shall take effect from and after its passage.

GEORGE BRADLEY.

Speaker pro tem. of the House of Representatives. RICHARD G. MURPHY, President pro tem. of the Senate. APPROVED-March eight, one thousand eight hundred and

fifty-eight.

CHAS. L. CHASE, Acting Governor.

SECRETARY'S OFFICE, Minnesota,)

March 8, 1858.

I hereby certify the foregoing to be a true copy of the original on file.

CHAS. L. CHASE, Secretary.

CHAPTER LII

An Act to amend the Charter of the City of Shakopee.

SECTION 1. Amendment to Section 4, Chapter 1 of City Charter, concerning elections.

- 2. Amendment to Section 5, Chapter 2, concerning term of residence in City for voters.
- Authorizes Mayor to issue oaths. 4. Act takes effect on passage.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota :

SECTION 1. That Section 4, Chapter 1 of said Charter be amended by adding in line 10, after the word "precinct," the Sec 4 chap 1 of words "For all purposes, county and city," so that it shall charter anothed read, "each ward in said city shall constitute an election precinct for all purposes, county and city."

SEC. 2. That Section 5, in Chapter 2 of said Charter, shall be amended by striking out the word "six," in the third line, amended and inserting in lieu thereof the word "three," so that the Section as amended, shall read, "all persons entitled to vote for county or territorial officers, and who shall have resided

11

in the city for three months next preceding the election. shall be entitled to vote for any officer to be elected under this law, and to hold any office hereby created."

Mayor may ad-SEC. S. The Mayor of said city, by virtue of his office, minister cathe shall have power to administer oaths in all cases, when oaths are required by law to be administered.

> SEC. 4. This Act shall take effect from and after its passage,

GEORGE BRADLEY,

Speaker of the House of Representatives.

RICHARD G. MURPHY,

President pro tem. of the Senate.

APPROVED-March thirteeth, one thousand eight hundred and fifty-eight,

CHAS. L. CHASE, Acting Governor.

SECRETARY'S OFFICE, Minnesota,]

March 13, 1858.

I hereby certify the foregoing to be a true copy of the original on file in this office.

CHAS. L. CHASE, Secretary.

-----+ --

CHAPTER LIII.

An Act to authorize the inhabitants of Dodge County to note upon the location of the County Seat of said County.

Sportow 1. Legal voters of County anthorized to vote for County Seat.
 Return and canvass of votes, how made.
 Public notice of the result of the canvass to be given.

- County Officers to remove to the place chosen.
 Form of ballot.
- Failure to select County Seat, to remain at present location until 6. another election.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota :

SECTION 1. It shall be lawful for, and the legal voters of Authority to the County of Dodge, are hereby authorized to vote at the vote for county next general election, for the location of the County Seat of tan said county.

Returns of the SEC. 2. The returns of the said election shall be made to cloction the Register of Deeds of said county, or such other officer as the Legislature of this State may direct, and the votes cast